

GAHC010087722022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/263/2022

GAURI KALITA
PROPRIETOR OF M/S J.P. ENTERPRISE AND M/S KAILASH ENTERPRISE,
S/O- LT. ABHIRAM KALITA, R/O- HOUSE NO. 15, HENGRABARI ROAD, P.O.
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, DIST.- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, PIN- 781006.

VERSUS

BISWADEEP DAS AND 5 ORS.
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PUBLIC
HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY.-06.

2:DIPTENDU TALUKDAR
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPTT.
WATER HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 781036.

3:DIGANTA BARUAH
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
P.H.E. DEPTT.
GUWAHATI CIRCLE
GUWAHATI ASSAM
PIN- 781021.

4:JAYANTA MAZUMDAR
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
P.H.E. DEPTT. GUWAHATI DIVISION-I
GUWAHATI- 781021
ASSAM.

5:DIGANTA BARUAH
ADDITIONAL CHIEF ENGINEER
P.H.E. DEPTT.
LOWER ASSAM ZONE

HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 36.

6:DIBYAJYOTI DUARAH
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
WATER
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N J KHATANAR,

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. P N GOSWAMI (r, MS. R B BORA,MR. D SAIKIA,MR. R R Gogoi,MR M HOQUE,MR. R R Gogoi (r-2)

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR
ORDER

03.12.2025

Mr N J Khataniar, learned counsel appears for the petitioner.

2. Mr R R Gogoi, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 6, has submitted that steps have been taken to ensure that the Executive Engineer, PHE Department, Guwahati, Division-1, has been requested to forward the fund demand to ensure compliance of the orders of this Court.

3. List this matter on 29th of January, 2026, to enable Mr Gogoi, to inform this Court regarding the status of the compliance.

4. It is made clear that in case, the fund proposal is not forwarded by the Executive Engineer and in the event of forwarding, and it is not further processed by the respondent No. 6, personal appearance of both the incumbents may be required by this Court.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant